

**In the Court of Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Jhargram & Special Court
under NDPS Act, Jhargram.**

Present :- Smt. Sutanuka Nag
District and Sessions Judge, Jhargram, In-charge.

NDPS Case No. 10/2022

(Arising out of Jhargram P.S case no. 343/2022 dated- 14/11/2022, U/S- 20(b)(ii)(B) of NDPS Act.)

Order No.01.

Dated- 14/11/2022.

Accused, Gopal Das S/o- Lt. Anukul Das and Hrudananda Santra S/o Lt. Prafulla Santra were brought under arrest and produced before this court. They are taken into custody.

Received the formal FIR and Written complaint lodged by P.S.I. Tathagata Bera of Jhargram P.S., Forwarding report of both the accused persons , accused challan, two memo of arrest, four Inspection memos, two seizure lists dt. 13.11.2022 and a prayer for preparing an inventory of the seized contraband and one bail petition in connection with Jhargram P.S case no. 343/2022 dated- 14/11/2022, U/S- 20(b)(ii)(B) of NDPS Act.

Perused all the documents.

Registered the case under NDPS Act.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons Gopal Das and Hrudananda Santra along with one vokalatnama.

The bail petition will be taken up for hearing tomorrow.

Ld. P.P. Sri Prashant Kr. Ray is present.

I/O is present with C.D.

The Investigating Officer, S.I. Prashanta Kr. Shit is present with the seized contraband.

Now the application praying for preparing inventory of the seized contraband substance is taken up for hearing.

Let the application be treated as I/A.

Heard both sides. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Jhargram for:

a) certifying the correctness of the inventory;

b) taking photographs of the substance in her presence and certifying such photographs as true;
and

c) allowing to draw representative samples of such substances, in her presence and certifying the correctness of any list of samples so drawn.

The Investigating Officer is directed to provide all necessary assistance to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Jhargram in this regard.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Jhargram, for her kind information and immediate compliance.

Fix 28.11.2022 for production of the accused persons and I/O's report.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
& Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act)
Jhargram, in-charge

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
& Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act)
Jhargram, in-charge.