

NDPS Case No. 10/2022

J.O Code:- WB00669 CNR No. WB WM06-001066-2022.

Order No.20.
dt. 22.06.2023.

The record is put up today as the accused Debasish Mahata @ Rana S/o Lt. Bidhan Chandra Mahata of village Tangia, P.S. Jhargram has been brought under arrest along with Memo of arrest and Medical remarks.

Accordingly he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 20.07.2023.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the above mentioned accused on the ground stated therein supported by vokatnama.

Ld. P.P has seen the application.

Accordingly record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

Perused the bail petition.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the case has been charge sheeted against the present accused who is brought under arrest today. The investigation has already been completed and there is no chance of tampering with the evidence as charge sheet is on record. In any terms and condition the accused may be released on bail.

Per contra Ld. P.P has objected the bail application and stated that CD is required for the purpose of bail application.

Ld. Advocate for the accused stated that as the case was charge sheeted and there is no need to see the case diary as prima facie materials are found against the accused persons and for that reason charge sheet was submitted against the accused persons.

Having heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and rival contention of the Public Prosecutor and on perusal of the materials on record it crystal clear that the charge sheet was submitted against the present arrested accused persons showing him as an absconder. So invariably there is every possibility of abscondence if he be released on bail. So prayer for bail is rejected.

To date (20.07.23) for production, appearance and E.R of W.A.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
& Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act)
Jhargram

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
& Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act)
Jhargram